




December 8, 1994

Kit-Bacon Gressitt

Vice President

Community Youth Task Force

Towne Center, #229

P.O. Box 2511

Fallbrook, CA  92088






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-94-372

Dear Ms. Gressitt:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Bigs Parker, trustee with the Fallbrook Union Elementary School District, regarding the appropriate use of campaign funds pursuant to the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   You confirmed in our telephone conversation of December 6, 1994, Mr. Parker consented to this advice request on his behalf.


Please note that this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


May Bigs Parker, a trustee with the Fallbrook Union Elementary School District, donate campaign funds to the Fallbrook Chamber of Commerce (a civic organization formed pursuant to Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code) to be used for a community-wide youth symposium for strategic planning for youth services in Fallbrook?

CONCLUSION


It appears that the donation in question bears a reasonable relationship to a governmental purpose.  Thus, Mr. Parker may donate campaign funds to the chamber of commerce so long as no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on Mr. Parker or any member of his immediate family.

FACTS


You are the Vice President of the Community Youth Task Force (the "task force").  The task force is an unincorporated ad hoc group of volunteers that assists at-risk youth in Fallbrook.  The task force is not operated for profit and maintains no bank account.  Donations are funneled directly through your group to the program for which the donation is intended.  


In the past, the task force created a boxing program for at-risk youth, in collaboration with the local Boy's and Girl's Club.  The task force is currently developing a community-wide youth symposium for strategic planning for youth services in Fallbrook.


You stated that Bigs Parker, who was recently elected to the Fallbrook Union Elementary School District, has offered to contribute some of his campaign funds to the symposium project.  You plan to have the donation made to the Fallbrook Chamber of Commerce, the sponsor of the project, to be held and used for the youth symposium.  You have asked whether Mr. Parker may make this donation consistent with the provisions of the Act.

ANALYSIS


The general rule of the personal use provisions of the Act is that an expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512; Section 89512.5.)  Where an expenditure of campaign funds confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  


However, the personal use statutes also provide specific tests for certain types of expenditures.  For example, campaign funds may only be used to make donations to nonprofit organizations if all of the following apply:  (1) the recipient organization is a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization; (2) no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on the candidate or any member of his or her immediate family, and (3) the donation bears a reasonable relationship to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89515.)


You stated that Mr. Parker wishes to donate his campaign funds to the Fallbrook Chamber of Commerce (a civic organization formed pursuant to Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code) for use by your organization in developing a community-wide youth symposium for strategic planning for youth services in Fallbrook.


In the Lolonis Advice Letter, No. A-94-250, we advised that it was permissible under Section 89515 to donate campaign funds to an civic organizations formed pursuant to Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code, so long as no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on the candidate or any member of his or her immediate family, and the donation bears a reasonable relationship to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89515.)


It appears from your facts, that the donation bears a reasonable relationship to a governmental purpose.  Thus, so long as no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on the candidate or any member of his or her immediate family, the candidate may donate campaign funds to the chamber of commerce. 


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel    

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

